2005, with TP 5800 ton and TN 98200 ton. The light intensity is equal to 1500 2/( )E m sµ ⋅ , which is

the average value during summer in Taihu Lake. Initial water temperature is set to 25 C� , and then

reduces 0.25 C�  per day for 60 days. The parameters are set to be a constant except one parameter ix

(givin a certain percentage of increase and decrease) during the simulation, then the influence of the

parameter is got by analysing the concentration of the water quality variables from the simulation

results. The relative sensitivity coefficient is defined as: ( / ) / ( / )i i is c c x x= ∆ ∆ . Fig. 2 shows the

simulated results of influence on the algae growth by eight factors (maximum growth rate, respiration

rate, death rate, settling velocity of algae, coefficient of temperature influence on growth, coefficient

of temperature influence on respiration, half saturation constant for phosphorus and half saturation

constant for nitrogen). Meanwhile, the sensitivity coefficients from the factors are given in Table 2.

Table 2  Relative sensitivity coefficients from eight influencing factors

Parameter
Value
( ix )

Variation
( /i ix x∆ )

Indicator
Maximum

influence( /c c∆ )
Relative sensitivity
coefficience ( is )

maxµ  1.27
10% Chla 3.05 30.5

-10% Chla -0.8 8

Rk  0.4
10% Chla -0.68 -6.8

-10% Chla 1.91 -19.1

Dk  0.1
10% Chla -0.22 -2.2

-10% Chla 0.27 -2.7

sv  0.024
10% Chla -0.03 -0.3

-10% Chla 0.03 -0.3

Gθ  1.068
1% Chla 0.29 29

-1% Chla -0.23 23

Rθ  1.045
1% Chla -0.17 -17

-1% Chla 0.19 -19

PK  0.025
10% Chla -0.31 -3.1

-10% Chla 0.45 -4.5

NK  0.17
10% Chla 0 0

-10% Chla 0 0

4964 Advances in Environmental Science and Engineering

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6
C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +10%

 -10%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.0

0.1

0 .2

0 .3

0 .4

C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +10%

 -10%

(a ) maximum growth rate of algae   (b) respiration rate of algae

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +10%

 -10%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.00

0.04

0.08

0.12

0.16

C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +10%

 -10%

(c) death rate of algae   (d) settling velocity of algae

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +1%

 -1%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +1%

 -1%

(e) coefficient of temperature influence on growth   (f) coefficient of temperature influence on respiration

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +10%

 -10%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

C
h
la
 (
m
g
/L
)

day

 0%

 +10%

 -10%

   (g) half saturation constant for phosphorus   (h) half saturation constant for phosphorus

Fig. 2  Sumilated results of influence on the algae growth by eight factors

Simulated results show that the half-saturation constant of TN has little influence on algae

growth, so does the settling velocity, while the other factors have great influence on it. Maximum

growth rate of algae have great effect on algae growth. When adding the ratio by 10%, chlorophyll

Advanced Materials Research Vols. 518-523 4965